

OD-7

ORDER SHEET

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Testamentary and Intestate Jurisdiction
ORIGINAL SIDE

PLA/209/2017

IN THE GOODS OF :
SABITA GHOSH, DECEASED

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE KRISHNA RAO

Date : February 20, 2024.

Appearance :

Ms. Ankita Choudhury, Adv.

... for the petitioner

The Court: The matter is listed today as "To Be Mentioned" after receipt of the report from the Registrar Insolvency dated 18th January, 2024.

It is found from the record that by an order dated 30th November, 2023 this Court has allowed the prayer of the petitioner for issuance of fresh citation by publishing the same in the English and Bengali newspaper i.e. The Statesman and Ei Samay. On receipt of the order passed by this court, the Office has submitted the report and from the report it reveals that legal heirs of the testatrix, namely, Samidra Nath Basu and Swati Basu are residing in Houston, Texas and as such, if the publication is made in Kolkata, no purpose would be served.

Counsel for the petitioner submits that the petitioner is not having any information with regard to the newspaper published at Houston, Texas and as such, counsel for the petitioner prays for modification of the order dated 30th November, 2023 by sending the notice through Speed Post to the

legal heirs, namely, Samindra Nath Basu and Swati Basu at Houston, Texas as the petitioner has got the registered address of the legal heirs of the testatrix.

In view of the submission made by the counsel for the petitioner, the order dated 30th November, 2023 is modified by allowing the petitioner for sending the notice to the legal heirs, namely, Samindra Nath Basu and Swati Basu by Speed Post instead of publication of the notice.

The order dated 30th November, 2023 is modified to the above extent.

(KRISHNA RAO, J.)

RS